UG:315 Page 1
PI358x-00-EVAL1
ZVS Regulators
30 – 60VIN ZVS Buck Evaluation Board User Guide
Introduction
This customer evaluation board is designed for the PI358x family of 7 x 8mm ZVS Bucks. It can be
configured to demonstrate a single product in a standalone local-sense or a remote-sense configuration.
The PI358x family of wide input range DC-DC ZVS Buck regulators feature high efficiency with

 UG:315 Page 13
Figure 10
PI358x evaluation board
assembly, bottom layer
Board Assembly (Cont.)
End of Life
 UG:315 Page 14
Bill of Materials
Table 2
PI358x common components
Reference
Designator
Description Qty Manufacturer
Manufacturer
Part Number
C101 – C106 CAP X7R 2.2µF 10% 100V 1210 6 Murata GRM32ER72A225KA35L
C15, C16 CAP X7R 0.47µF 10% 100V 0805 2 Murata GRM21BR72A474KA73K
C18 CAP NPO 1000pF 5% 100V 0603 1 Murata GRM1885C2A102JA01J
C123 CAP X7R 0.047µF 10% 50V 0603 1 TDK C1608X7R1H473K
C124 CAP X7R 0.1µF 10% 100V 0603 1 Murata GRM188R72A104KA35J
C125, C126 CAP X7R 2.2µF 10%10V 0603 2 Murata GRM188R71A225KE15D
C127 CAP X7R 0.10µF 10% 50V 0603 1 Murata GRM188R71H104KA93D
C128 CAP X7R 0.22µF 10% 16V 0603 1 Murata GRM188R71C224KA01D
C201 CAP X7R 4700pF 5% 100V 0603 1 TDK
C1608C0G2A-
472J080AC
C202 CAP NP0 56pF 2% 100V 0603 1 AVX 06031A560GAT2A

JUMPER SOCKET 2POS 2.54mm
WHANDLE
3 TE Connectivity 2-881545-2
L02 IND 10.0µH 20% 300mA 0805 1 TDK MLZ2012M100HT000
L102 INDUCTOR 1µH 20% 5A 1716 1 Bourns SRP4020TA-1R0M
PAD_1, PAD_2,
PAD_3, PAD_4
ADHESIVE-BACK BUMPER,
3/8"D x 7/32"H
4 McMaster-Carr 95495K57
R18 RES 300mΩ 1/8W 1% 0603 1 Samsung RUT1608FR300CS
R101, R106,
R201, R202,
R203, R212
RES 0Ω JUMPER 1A 0603 6 KOA Speer RK73Z1JTTD
R102 RES 10kΩ 1/10W 1% 0603 1 KOA Speer RK73H1JTTD1002F
R103, R309 RES 1kΩ 1/10W 1% 0603 2 KOA Speer RK73H1JTTD1001F
R104 RES 2.4kΩ 1/10W 1% 0603 1 KOA Speer RK73H1JTTD2401F
R105 RES 0.51Ω 1/4W 5% 1206 1 KOA Speer SR732BTTDR51J
R128 RES SURGE 1.3Ω 1/4W 5% 0603 1 Rohm ESR03EZPJ1R3
R206 RES TRIM POT 5kΩ 1/4W 10% SMD 1 Bourns 3224W-1-502E
End of Life
 UG:315 Page 15
Bill of Materials (Cont.)
Table 2 (Cont.)
PI358x common components
Table 3
PI358x
design‑specific components
Reference
Designator
Description Qty Manufacturer
Manufacturer
Part Number
R211, R214 RES 49.9Ω 1/16W 0.1% 0603 2 Susumu RG1608P-49R9-B-T5
R222 RES 2kΩ 1/10W 1% 0603 1 KOA Speer RK73H1JTTD2001F
R223, R224 RES 100Ω 1/10W 1% 0603 2 KOA Speer RK73H1JTTD1000F
R301,
R302, R303
RES I SENSE 40mΩ 3W 1% 2512 3 Bourns CRA2512-FZ-R040ELF
R308 RES 221kΩ 1/10W 1% 0603 1 KOA Speer RK73H1JTTD2213F
S101, S202 SW Horizontal SPDT 1 POS SMD 2 C&K GT11MSABETR
S201, S203 SW TOGGLE DPDT G3T22AH SMD 2 NKK G3T22AH
TP101, TP102,
TP103, TP104,

Reference
Designator
Description Qty Manufacturer
Manufacturer
Part Number
Evaluation board number: PI3583-00-EVAL1
PCB SNGLTD PCB PI3583-00-EVAL1 1
Vicor Power
Component
47411
PS101 NI BUCK REG 60V/3.3V 22A 1
Vicor Power
Component
PI3583-00-QFYZ
L01 IND 420nH 10% 16A 22.2x8.2mm 1 Eaton HCV1206-R42-R
C111 – C116 CAP X6S 100μF 20% 6.3V 1210 6 Murata GRM32EC80J107ME20L
R207 RES 4.99Ω 1/16W 0.1% 0603 1 TE CPF0603B4R99E1
R208 RES 1.02kΩ 1/10W 1% 0603 1 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1021V
R209 RES 1.37KΩ 1/10W 1% 0603 1 KOA Speer RK73H1JTTD1371F
R210 RES 2.4kΩ 1/10W 1% 0603 1 KOA Speer RK73H1JTTD2401F
R213, R215,
R218, R219
RES 18.7kΩ 1/10W 1% 0603 4 KOA Speer RK73H1JTTD1872F
R216 RES 1.2kΩ 1/16W 0.1% 0603 1 Susumu  RG1608P-122-B-T5
R217 RES 2.8kΩ 1/10W 1% 0603 1 KOA Speer RK73H1JTTD2801F
R220 RES 1.24kΩ 1/10W 1% 0603 1 KOA Speer RK73H1JTTD1241F
R221 RES TRIP POT 5kΩ 1/4W 10% SMD 1 Bourns 3224W-1-502E
End of Life
 UG:315 Page 16
Table 3 (Cont.)

Part Number
Evaluation board number: PI3586-00-EVAL1
PCB SNGLTD PCB PI3586-00-EVAL1 1
Vicor Power
Component
47411
PS101 NI BUCK REG 60V/12V 18A 1
Vicor Power
Component
PI3586-00-QFYZ
L01 IND 900nH 10% 14A 1 Eaton HCV1206-R90-R
LGH TEST POINT, SURFACE MOUNT 1
Keystone
Electronics
5017
C111 – C116 CAP X7R 10µF 10% 25V 1210 6 Murata GRM32ER71H106KA12L
R207 RES 4.99Ω 1/16W 0.1% 0603 1 TE CPF0603B4R99E1
R208 RES 316Ω 1/10W 0.1% 0603 1 Panasonic ERA-3AEB3160V
R209 RES 324Ω 1/10W 0.1% 0603 1 Panasonic ERA-3AEB3240V
R210 RES 3.57kΩ 1/10W 0.1% 0603 1 Panasonic ERA-3AEB3571V
R213, R219 RES 20kΩ 1/16W 0.1% 0603 2 Susumu RG1608P-203-B-T5
R215, R218 RES 6.12kΩ 1/16W 0.1% 0603 2 Vishay PAT0603E6121BST1
R216 RES 1.47kΩ 1/10W 1% 0603 1 Panasonic ERA3AEB1471V
R217 RES 4.02kΩ 1/10W 0.1% 0603 1 Panasonic ERA-3AEB4021V
R220 RES 2.49kΩ 1/16W 0.1% 0603 1 Susumu RG1608P-2491-B-T5
R221 RES TRIP POT 10kΩ 1/4W 10% SMD 1 Bourns 3224W-1-103E
Bill of Materials (Cont.)
Table 3 (Cont.)
PI358x
design‑specific components
Reference
Designator
Description Qty Manufacturer
Manufacturer
Part Number
Evaluation board number: PI3585-00-EVAL1
PCB SNGLTD PCB PI3585-00-EVAL1 1
Vicor Power
Component
47411
PS101 NI BUCK REG 60V/5V 20A 1
Vicor Power
Component
PI3585-00-QFYZ
L01 IND 420nH 10% 16A 1 Eaton HCV1206-R42-R
C111 – C116 CAP X7R 47µF 10% 10V 1210 6 Murata GRM32ER71A476KE15L
R207 RES 4.99Ω 1/16W 0.1% 0603 1 TE CPF0603B4R99E1
R208 RES 1.18kΩ 1/10W 0.1% 0603 1 Panasonic ERA3AEB1181V
R209 RES 449Ω 1/10W 0.1% 0603 1 KOA Speer RN731JTTD4990B25
R210 RES 4.81kΩ 1/10W 0.1% 0603 1 Vishay TNPW06034K81BEEA
R213, R219 RES 10.2kΩ 1/10W 0.1% 0603 2 Vishay TNPW060310K2BEEA
R215, R218 RES 2.74kΩ 1/16W 0.1% 0603 2 Susumu RG1608P-2741-B-T5
R216 RES 1.27kΩ 1/10W 0.1% 0603 1 Vishay TNPW06031K27BEEA
R217 RES 453Ω 1/10W 0.1% 0603 1 Susumu RG1608P-4530-B-T5
R220 RES 4.64kΩ 1/16W 0.1% 0603 1 Susumu RG1608P-4641-B-T5
R221 RES TRIM POT 5kΩ 1/4W 10% SMD 1 Bourns 3224W-1-502E
End of Life
02/19  Rev 1.0 Page 17
Limitation of Warranties